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2Q12 Earnings Release  

 

COPASA announces Net Revenue from Water and 
Sewage Services of R$655 million and EBITDA* of R$275 

million in 2Q12 
 

 
Vision 

To be recognized as a benchmark for business excellence 
 

Mission 
To provide solutions in water supply, as well as sewage and solid waste services, thereby contributing 

to socio-economic and environmental development 
 

Belo Horizonte, August 6, 2012 – COPASA MG - Companhia de Saneamento de Minas Gerais - 

(BM&F BOVESPA: CSMG3), announces today its results for the second quarter of 2012 (2Q12). The 

following financial and operating information, except where otherwise indicated, is presented in 

Brazilian Reais (R$) and comparisons refer to the second quarter of 2011 (2Q11). The financial 

statements were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 

and refer to the Parent Company.  

Tables containing results are presented at the end of this document and are available for download 

at www.copasa.com.br/ir  

 
OPERATING AND FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 

• Net revenue from water and sewage services totaled R$654.8 million in 2Q12, against R$611.7 

million in 2Q11 (7.0% up).  

• EBITDA came to R$275.2 million in 2Q12, 9.3% up on 2Q11.  

• In the second quarter of 2012, we signed sewage concession agreements in Capitão Enéas, 

Lagoa dos Patos, Verdelândia, Conceição do Pará, Matias Cardoso, Presidente Juscelino and 

Catuti and renewed the water supply concession agreements in these municipalities. We also 

signed a water supply concession agreement in Aracitaba.  

• In 2Q12, we began operating sewage services in the city of Além Paraíba, benefitting a 

population of approximately 32,000.  

• Investments in the quarter totaled R$174 million.  

• On June 18, 2012, the Board of Directors approved the payment of interest on equity for 2Q12 in 

the amount of R$37.2 million. 

• On April 12, 2012, the Regulatory Agency published Resolution 20/2012 authorizing a 4.34% 

average tariff adjustment as of May 14, 2012. 

• On May 31, 2012, 1,095,907 debentures were converted into 4,383,628 COPASA MG shares in 

the amount of R$137.5 million. 

  * The Company’s calculation of EBITDA represents net revenue from sales and/or services, minus the cost of services rendered, commercial 
expenses, administrative expenses and other operating expenses, combined with the reversal of depreciation and amortization and excluding 
construction revenue and expenses, which are now recorded in accordance the adoption of the CPCs issued by December 31, 2009 in 
convergence with IFRS.  EBITDA should not be considered as an alternative to net income (loss), as an indicator of our operating performance, 
nor as an alternative to cash flow nor as a liquidity indicator. EBITDA is not recognized by the generally accepted accounting practices in Brazil 
and may be defined and calculated in different ways by different companies. The EBITDA margin is calculated on net revenue from services.  

http://www.copasa.com.br/ir
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Material Facts 

Tariff Adjustment  

On April 12, 2012, the Minas Gerais State Water and Sewage Services Regulatory Agency (ARSAE-

MG) published Resolution 20/2012 authorizing a 4.34% average adjustment for COPASA MG’s 

water and sewage tariffs for consumption as of May 14. As a result, the adjustment was applied 

proportionally between May 14 and June 13, 2012 and fully as of June 14, 2012.  

As of the application of the 2012 tariff adjustment, the treated sewage tariff was set at 90% of the 

water tariff, following the tariff table restructuring begun in 2011, which increased the treated sewage 

tariff from 60% to 75% of the water tariff.  

For regions where sewage is collected but not treated, the sewage tariff came to 50% of the water 

tariff. Note that, after the 2011 adjustment, this percentage had increased from 40% to 45% of the 

water tariff.  

As in the previous year, the authorized increases in the percentage of the sewage tariff in relation to 

the water tariff were offset by the reduction in the water tariff in the 2012 tariff adjustment.  

New social tariff eligibility criteria were defined for the residential category. Until then, the Company 

granted social tariff benefits to social category clients, based on the following criteria: user unit 

classified as residential, built-up area, consumption of up to 15 m³ and a 50% discount on the regular 

residential tariffs. The new criteria established by the ARSAE MG for clients in this category are: 

 user unit classified as residential; 

 the people living in the unit classified as Residential/Social Tariff must belong to a family 

enrolled in the Single Social Program Registry;  

 the monthly per capita household income of the user unit should be equivalent to half the 

national minimum wage or less; and 

 loss of benefit in case of default. 

Discounts granted in relation to the normal residential tariff vary with the consumption range, as 

follows: 40% (up to 6 m³); 20% (6-10 m³); 10% (10-15 m³); and 0% (more than 15 m³). 

 

For further details on the tariff adjustment calculations, as well as the tariff table restructuring, please 

refer to Technical Statement 005/2012, available on the ARSAE MG’s website 

(www.arsae.mg.gov.br). 

 

Conversion of Debentures into Shares  

On May 31, 2012, 1,095,907 debentures were converted into 4,383,628 book-entry common shares, 

corresponding to R$137,485,356.02, as per the Debenture Conversion Request received by the 

Company. These shares have the same characteristics and conditions, are entitled to the same 

current and future statutory rights and advantages attributed to this type of shares; and to participate, 

as of May 31, 2012, in the results for fiscal year 2012, including dividends and interest on equity, 

http://www.arsae.mg.gov.br/
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calculated proportionally, at 7/12 (seven twelfths) of the annual total, and fully in the results as of 

2013.  

This conversion was in line with the Indenture for the Company’s 2
nd

 Debenture Issue, whose terms 

were approved by COPASA MG’s Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of May 21, 2007 and 

supplemented by the Board of Directors’ Meeting of May 25, 2007.  

The Company’s Board of Directors also approved COPASA MG’s capital increase in the above 

amount on July 20, 2012.  

As a result, the interest of the controlling shareholder (the state of Minas Gerais) is now equivalent to 

51.1% of COPASA MG's capital. 

Note that there are 140 outstanding debentures, which, if converted into shares, will result in 280 

new Company shares, whose conversion deadline is May 31, 2013.  

 

Troféu Transparência 

In 2012 COPASA MG was once again awarded with the Troféu Transparência (“Transparency 

Prize”) for companies with capital of up to R$5.0 billion. This award is granted by the National 

Association of Finance, Administration and Accounting Executives (ANEFAC) in partnership with the 

Research Institute of Accounting, Actuarial and Financial Foundation (FIPECAFI) and Serasa 

Experian. This prize awards companies that stand out considering technical criteria including the 

quality and level of the information in financial statements and notes; the transparency of the 

information disclosed; the quality of the management report and its consistency with the disclosed 

information; compliance with the accounting criteria; and the presentation of the disclosed 

information in regard to layout, readability, concision and clarity.  

The Company believes this prize helps consolidate its image as a company committed to the quality 

and reliability of its information. 

 

Shareholder Payments  

As defined by the Board of Directors’ Meeting of March 16, 2012, the payment of interest on equity 

was maintained at 35% of annual net income, above the mandatory minimum percentage. The 

payments are made on a quarterly basis, within 60 days as of their respective approvals, except for 

the fourth quarter, whose date is defined by the Shareholders’ Meeting that approves the Financial 

Statements for the fiscal year.  

Two payments were made in 2012, as follows: 

Reference BoDM* Date Crediting Date 

Gross 

Amount 

(R$ million) 

Gross Amount 

per Share 

(R$/share) 

Payment Date 

1Q12 March 16, 2012 March 21, 2012 37.8 0.3285 May 15, 2012 

2Q12 June 18, 2012 June 21, 2012 37.2 0.3096 August 17, 2012 

1H12 total    75.0 0.6381  
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Concessions 

In the second quarter of 2012, we signed sewage concession agreements in Capitão Enéas, Lagoa 

dos Patos, Verdelândia, Conceição do Pará, Matias Cardoso, Presidente Juscelino and Catuti, 

which together have a population of approximately 31,000. We also renewed the water supply 

concession agreements in these municipalities. Capitão Enéas, Lagoa dos Patos, Verdelândia, 

Conceição do Pará and Matias Cardoso are part of the Company’s Expansion Plan in the group of 

municipalities with fewer than 15,000 inhabitants where we already had water supply concession 

agreements and intended to obtain the concession for sewage.  

We also signed a water supply concession agreement in Aracitaba, which has a population of 1,600. 

In addition, in 2Q12, we began providing sewage services in Além Paraíba, whose urban population 

totals approximately 32,000.  

The subsidiary COPANOR signed water supply and sewage concession agreements in Felisburgo, 

which has a population of 5,100. 
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Quarterly Performance  
 

Revenue 

In 2Q12, the Parent Company’s net revenue from water supply came to R$441.1 million and from 

sewage services stood at R$213.7 million, totaling R$654.8 million, a 7.0% increase over 2Q11, due 

to: 

 the 4.0% upturn in the Parent Company’s billed volume; 

 the average tariff increase of 7.02% for consumption as of April 23, 2011 and 4.34% 

proportionally for consumption between May 14 and fully for consumption as of June 14, 

2012; and 

 the change in the sewage tariff billing percentage due to the startup of sewage treatment 

stations in the municipalities of Bueno Brandão, Curvelo, Itajubá and João Pinheiro (June 

2011); Alfenas, Araçuaí and Itaobim (September 2011); Itacarambi (October 2011); Coronel 

Murta (January 2012); Cláudio and Divisópolis (February 2012); Mata Verde (March 2012); 

Lavras (May 2012); and Pouso Alegre (June 2012). 

The evolution of water and sewage revenues in the period was different, as shown in the table 

below. The increase in the sewage tariff, from 60% to 75% and subsequently to 90% of the water 

tariff, due to the beginning of sewage treatment, offset by the reduction in the water tariff, leading to 

a significant upturn in sewage revenue, compared with that from water services.  

 

Net Revenue (R$ thousand) 2Q12 2Q11  
2Q12 

X 
2Q11 

Net Revenue - Water 441,055  434,337  1.55% 

Net Revenue - Sewage 213,727  177,346  20.51% 

Total Net Revenue 654,782  611,683  7.05% 

 

Construction Revenue 

Based on COPASA MG’s operations in public concessions, construction revenue corresponds to the 

cost of investment in infrastructure, added to the profit margin established by the Company.  

Although construction revenue does not have any immediate cash effect, it impacts the fiscal year in 

which it is recognized, considering that it is part of the calculation base for the payment of interest on 

equity/dividends and employees’ profit sharing. The Company does not include it in its calculation of 

EBITDA.  

The table below shows construction revenue (costs) for the periods in question: 
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Construction Revenue (Costs)  
(R$ thousand) 

2Q12 2Q11  
2Q12 

X 
2Q11 

Construction Revenue 174,089  167,036  4.22% 

Construction Costs (171,187) (163,227) 4.88% 

Net Construction Revenue 2,902  3,809  -23.81% 

 
 

Costs and Expenses  

 

 Cost of Services Rendered + Commercial and Administrative Expenses  

 

The cost of services rendered and commercial and administrative expenses amounted to R$483.7 

million in 2Q12, 14.7% up from R$421.8 million in 2Q11. Excluding depreciation and amortization, 

costs and expenses grew by 12.5%, as shown below:  

 

R$ thousand 2Q12  2Q11  
2Q12 

X 
2Q11 

 Cost of Services Rendered + Commercial and Administrative Expenses  483,652  421,808  14.66% 

Personnel 224,447  197,786  13.48% 

Depreciation and amortization 88,493  70,484  25.55% 

Electricity 58,057  53,214  9.10% 

Outsourced services 72,478  61,240  18.35% 

Material 25,814  24,897  3.68% 

Sundry operating costs 9,124  5,036  81.17% 

Tariffs passed on to municipalities 16,407  15,610  5.10% 

Provision for doubtful accounts 11,625  10,206  13.91% 

Tax credits  (22,793)  (16,665) 36.77% 

 Cost of Services Rendered + Commercial and Administrative Expenses 
(excluding Depreciation and Amortization) 

395,159  351,324  12.48% 

 

Personnel 

The 13.5% year-on-year increase in personnel costs was due to: 

 non-recurring expenses from the Voluntary Redundancy Program, which represented a cost 

of R$2.2 million this quarter, with the termination of 32 employees who were retired or 

eligible for retirement in 2Q12. The change in the labor legislation in October 2011, 

increasing paid notice to up to 90 days, pushed up Program expenses. Note that new 

terminations will only occur in 2013 due to the electoral legislation; 

 Impacts from provisions for the Collective Bargaining Agreement whose reference date is 

May 1, given that negotiations were still underway at the close of the quarter; 
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 the increase of 88 employees (0.8% up) in the Parent Company’s workforce in the last 12 

months, mainly to serve the new systems operated by the Company.  

 

Depreciation and amortization  

The 25.6% year-on-year increase in this item was due to the beginning of the depreciation and 

amortization of assets added to the Company’s asset base after the conclusion of construction work.   

 

Electricity 

The 9.1% (R$4.8 million) increase between 2Q11 and 2Q12 was due to the average impact of 6.0% 

due to the upturn in the electricity tariff in April 2012, associated with the consumption increase 

following the Company’s growth.  

 

Outsourced services 

The 18.4% year-on-year increase in outsourced services was mainly due to: 

 the 18.8% (R$5.0 million) increase in expenses with conservation and maintenance services 

for assets and systems in 2Q12, chiefly due to newly contracted water and sewage system 

maintenance services and contractual price increases;  

 the 113.9% (R$2.5 million) upturn in postage and mailbag services due to the 

implementation, as of April 2012, of the system for sending a second debit notice with a 

Receipt Notice to defaulting clients, through the use of digital AR, in accordance with 

regulatory requirements. These amounts are fully passed on to clients and are recorded 

under indirect revenue from services; and 

 the R$1.1 million increase in expenses with institutional communication due to notices to the 

population regarding the services provided and the media initiatives in strategic markets 

aimed at the signature and renewal of concession agreements.  

 

Tax credits 

Tax credits are generated from the application of the PIS/PASEP and COFINS rates on expenses 

with electricity, outsourced services hired from corporate contractors, leasing of assets and 

properties, depreciation and acquired material. These amounts are meant to offset the value of 

COFINS and PIS/PASEP embedded in the prices of goods and services acquired by a company, 

thereby reducing net taxes payable.   

The 36.8% (R$6.1 million) increase in these credits in 2Q12 was mainly due to the incorporation of 

assets and recently completed works.  

 

Sundry operating costs 

The 81.2% (R$4.1 million) year-on-year increase in sundry operating costs was mainly due to: 
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 R$2.0 million fees for the use of water resources, not recorded in 2Q11. Note that this 

amount is fully passed on to clients through a specific line in the bill for water supply and 

sewage services, comprising indirect revenue from water and sewage services; and  

 the change in the recording of expenses with events that were recorded under sundry 

operating expenses as of the second half of 2011.  

 

Other Operating Revenues/Expenses 

 

Other Operating Revenues (Expenses)(R$ thousand) 2Q12  2Q11  
2Q12            

X                 
2Q11  

Other Operating Revenues 
   

Revenues from Technical Services 279 157 
 

Reversal of the Non-Deductible Provision 15,145 3,225 
 

Recovery of Written-off Accounts 7,881 8,142 
 

Other Revenues 9,469  2,790 
 

Total Other Operating Revenues 32,774 14,314 128.96% 

Other Operating Expenses 
   

Non-Recurring Losses (11,571) (19,301) 
 

Other Expenses (3,623) (2,120) 
 

Total Other Operating Expenses (15,194) (21,421) -29.07% 

Net Other Operating Revenues (Expenses) 17,580 (7,107) -347.36% 

 

Other operating revenues  

The 129.0% (R$18.45 million) increase in other operating revenues was chiefly due to: 

 the R$7.2 million reduction in legal contingencies, with the reclassification of lawsuits from 

probable to possible loss;  

 the recovery of corporate income tax credits related to the last five years. 

Other operating expenses  

Other operating expenses fell by 29.1% (R$6.2 million), chiefly due to: 

 lower provisions for lawsuits in 2Q12 compared to 2Q11; 

 the non-recurrence of project write-offs in 2012.  

 

Equity Income  

 

Equity income is presented below: 
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 Summarized Statement of 
Subsidiaries (R$ thousand) 

Águas Minerais  Copanor  Projeto Jaíba  Total  

2Q12  2Q11  2Q12  2Q11  2Q12  2Q11  2Q12  2Q11  

Net Revenue from Sales and/or Services 85  219  2,929  1,765  1,373  1,195  4,387  3,179  

Other Operating Revenues 1,763  -  100  425  12  -  1,875  425  

Total Revenues 1,847  219  3,029  2,190  1,385  1,195  6,262  3,604  

Total Costs and Expenses (4,207) (2,534) (3,408) (2,399) (1,264) (1,000) (8,879) (5,933) 

Net Financial Revenues (Expenses) (8) (1,153) (275) (341) (16) (36) (300) (1,530) 

Income Tax and Social Contribution -  -  -  -  (24)  (21) (24)  (21) 

Net Income (Loss) (2,368) (3,468) (654) (550) 81  138  (2,941) (3,880) 

 

EBITDA 

The table below shows the amounts for the periods in question: 

EBITDA Calculation (R$ thousand) 2Q12  2Q11  
2Q12            

X                 
2Q11 

(+) Net Water and Sewage Revenue (a) 654,782  611,683  7.05% 

  
  

  

(+) Cost of Services Rendered + Commercial and Administrative Expenses   (483,652)  (421,808) 14.66% 

(+) Depreciation and Amortization 88,493  70,484  25.55% 

(+) Cost of Services Rendered + Commercial and Administrative Expenses 
(excluding Depreciation and Amortization) (b) 

 (395,159)  (351,324) 12.48% 

      
(+) Other Operating Revenues 32,774  14,314  128.96% 

(+) Other Operating Expenses  (15,194)  (21,421) -29.07% 

(=) Net Other Operating Revenues (Expenses) (c) 17,580   (7,107) -347.36% 

    
  

(+) Operating Result of Subsidiaries (d)  (2,039)  (1,509) 35.10% 

  
    

EBITDA (a)+(b) + (c) + (d) 275,164  251,743  9.30% 

EBITDA Margin 39.66% 39.98%   

The EBITDA margin is calculated considering the sum of net revenue from water and sewage, other operating revenues and 
revenue from subsidiaries, which totaled R$6.3 million in 2Q12 and R$3.6 million in 2Q11. 
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Net Financial Result 

The net financial result is presented in the following table:  

R$ thousand 2Q12  2Q11  
2Q12             

X                 
2Q11  

Financial Revenues       
Monetary and Exchange Variations 3,578 9,634 

 
Interest 4,153 8,007 

 
Financial Operations Gains 13,269 3,746 

 
Capitalization of Financial Assets/Other 7,297 3,461 

 
Total Financial Revenues 28,297 24,848 13.88% 

Financial Expenses 
   

Monetary and Exchange Variations (9,583) (7,936) 
 

Interest on Financing (53,984) (31,059) 
 

Other (1,058) (674) 
 

Total Financial Expenses (64,625) (39,669) 62.91% 

Net Financial Result (36,328) (14,821) 145.11% 

 

 

Financial Revenues  

Financial revenues grew year on year chiefly thanks to the investment of the R$400 million raised in 

February 2012 in short-term bonds. 

 

Financial Expenses 

Financial expenses were up due to higher debt.    

Note that, in addition to the financial expenses recorded in the 2Q12 results, the Company 

capitalized interest and charges in the amount of R$12.4 million in 2Q12 (R$18.0 million in 2Q11) in 

the asset account, due to financed construction works that are still underway.  

 

Income Tax and Social Contribution  

The year-on-year decline in current income tax and social contribution was mainly due to lower 

taxable income in 2Q12. 

Deferred taxes fell chiefly due to the deferral of provisions for employees’ profit sharing in 2012, 

which did not occur in 2011.   
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Income Tax and Social Contribution (R$ thousand) 2Q12 2Q11  

Current Income Tax and Social Contribution (39,729) (41,598) 

Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution 2,555  (4,452) 

Total (37,174) (46,050) 

 

 

 Net Income 

Net income was slightly lower than in 2Q11, chiefly due to increased financial expenses and despite 

the reduction in provisions for income tax and social contribution.  

The table below shows net income for the periods in question:  

 

R$ thousand 2Q12 2Q11 
2Q12 

X 
2Q11 

Net Income 108,390  114,504  -5.34% 

Earnings (Loss) per Share (R$) 0.91  1.00  -8.82% 

 

Convergence with IFRS 

Accounting practices adopted in Brazil applied to the Parent Company’s quarterly information and 

shown herein differ from the practices applied to the consolidated quarterly information presented in 

accordance with IFRS.   

In accordance with IFRS, investments in subsidiaries are appraised using the equity income method 

at cost or fair value, which requires the monetary restatement of intangible and fixed assets for fiscal 

years 1996 and 1997, which is considered illegal under Brazilian Corporation Law.    

The table below presents the reconciliation of the Parent Company’s net income with consolidated 

net income under IFRS:  

 

Reconciliation of Parent Company’s Net Income with IFRS 
(R$ thousand) 

2Q12  2Q11  

Parent Company’s Net Income (convergence with IFRS) 108,390  114,504  

Adjustments   

(+) Depreciation/Amortization (1,911) (1,763) 

(+) Financial Revenues 27  (43) 

(+) Income Tax + Social Contribution 641  615  

Net Income in IFRS 107,147  113,312  
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Investments and Investment Program (CAPEX) 

Investments totaled R$174.0 million in 2Q12. Of this total, R$63.9 million were allocated to water 

supply systems, R$106.1 million to sewage collection and treatment systems and the remaining 

R$4.0 million to corporate development programs, general use goods and others. 

Investments in water supply systems were led by the R-13 Complex works in the metropolitan region 

of Belo Horizonte and the expansion of Itamarandiba water supply system. 

Investments in sewage systems included the expansion of the sewage systems in Belo 

Horizonte/Contagem, Lagoa Santa, Ribeirão das Neves, Santa Luzia and Vespasiano; and the 

implementation of the sewage system in Carmo do Paranaíba and the sewage treatment systems in 

Barbacena, Nova Serrana, Patos de Minas, Pedra Azul, Santa Luzia and Teófilo Otoni. The sewage 

treatment stations in Ribeirão Arrudas (ETE Arrudas) and Betim (ETE Central) were also expanded. 

 

Investments (R$ million) 
Planned for  

2012 
Accomplished 

2Q12 

Water 299.4 63.9 

Sewage 533.6 106.1 

Other 17.0 4.0 

Total 850.0 174.0 
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Debt 

COPASA MG’s gross debt, including financing and other liabilities (Previminas and Cemig), totaled 

R$3.18 billion on June 30, 2012, while net debt stood at R$2.64 billion. The net debt/EBITDA ratio 

stood at 2.4x. Most of the debt is denominated in Brazilian Reais, and annual amortizations are fixed 

and compatible with the Company’s cash flow.  

The Company’s debt in dollars (US$) was equivalent to R$57.5 million on June 30, 2012.  The 

Company does not carry out hedge operations for its dollar-denominated (US$) debt, since the debt 

amount is low and with a long-term maturity. As a guarantee of the dollar-denominated debt’s last 

installment (US$25 million), due in 2024, the Company holds a deposit in Reais (R$) with Banco do 

Brasil, which will be restated by the average price of US Treasury zero-coupon bonds up to 2024. On 

June 30, 2012, this deposit totaled R$40.1 million.   

On June 30, 2012, COPASA had contracted financing from the BNDES and CEF in the amount of 

R$987.9 million and from KfW in the amount of €100.0 million, which will be disbursed and recorded 

as and when it is utilized within the Company's Investment Program. 

In addition, the Company had a remaining balance of R$236.9 million related to the 5
th
 debenture 

issue, which, although released by the financial agent, is booked under restricted investments (non-

current assets), as it can only be used in investments in said financing agreement. When these funds 

are actually used, there will be no impact on the net debt/EBITDA ratio.  

The table below presents the Company’s debt balance by financing line: 
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Financing Line (R$ thousand) 
Fixed 
rate 

(annual) 

Variable 
rate 

Maturity 
Balance on 

6/30/12 

In Reais       
 FGTS funds* 9.68% TR 2/16/2031 703,320 

BDMG (SOMMA) 9.03% IGP-M 11/26/2016 11,910 

National Treasury 5.38% TR 1/1/2014 60,736 

Promissory Notes 102,5% of the CDI 7/18/2012 163,291 

BNDES/BNE 1.57% TJLP 6/15/2023 592,419 

BNDES/1
st

 Issue of Debentures  3.58% TJLP 7/15/2014 97,037 

BNDES/2
nd 

Issue of Debentures  2.30% TJLP 6/2/2013 9 

BNDES/3
rd

 Issue of Debentures  2.30% TJLP 6/3/2013 357,794 

BNDES/4
th 

Issue of Debentures  
  

  

1
st

 Series 1.55% TJLP 12/15/2022 75,964 

2
nd

 Series 9.05% IPCA 12/15/2022 225,605 

CEF/5
th 

Issue of Debentures  9.00% TR 9/30/2031 290,175 

6
th 

Issue of Market Debentures 
  

  

1
st 

Series 9.83% 2/15/2017 202,324  

2
nd

Series *** IPCA 2/15/2019 207,777 

Other Liabilities 
  

  

Cemig 6.00% IGP-M 9/10/2012 6,817 

Previminas 6.00% INPC 12/5/2020 125,280 

In Foreign Currency       
 

 Federal Government - Bonds 4.68% US$ 4/30/2024 57,476 

         
Total Gross Debt   

 
  3,177,934 

        
 Cash and Cash Equivalents 

   

536,545 

  
    Net Debt       2,641,389 

* FGTS funds: CEF, Bradesco, Itaú and Unibanco;   
** Average rate (Libor + Spread) of various bonds.    
*** Interest corresponding to 100% of the yield of series B National Treasury Notes 

The average coupon of these loans was 8.44% p.a. on June 30, 2012 (8.51% p.a. on June 30, 

2011), while the remaining balances of some financing lines are pegged to other indices, specifically: 

FGTS funds, national treasury and CEF 5
th
 Issue (TR), BDMG Somma and CEMIG (IGPM), 

BNDES/2
nd

 Series of the 4
th 

Issue (IPCA), 2
nd

 Series of the 6
th
 Issue of Market Debentures (IPCA), 

Previminas (INPC) and federal government (US dollars).   
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PARENT COMPANY QUARTERLY INCOME STATEMENT 
(R$ THOUSAND) 

2Q12 2Q11  

2Q12            
X                 

2Q11  

     

OPERATING REVENUE FROM SERVICES 
  

 

  

  
  

 

  

Water services 441,055  434,337  1.5% 
Sewage services 213,727  177,346  20.5% 
Construction revenue 174,089  167,036  4.2% 

    
 

  
NET OPERATING REVENUE FROM SERVICES 828,871  778,719  6.4% 
    

 

  

Cost of services rendered (348,708) (294,584) 18.4% 
Construction costs (171,187) (163,227) 4.9% 

  (519,895) (457,811) 13.6% 

    

 

  
GROSS PROFIT 308,975  320,908  -3.7% 
    

 

  

Selling expenses (48,789) (42,027) 16.1% 
General and administrative expenses (86,155) (85,197) 1.1% 
Other operating revenues 32,774  14,314  129.0% 
Other operating expenses (15,194) (21,421) -29.1% 
Employees’ profit sharing (6,777) (7,323) -7.4% 
Equity income (2,941) (3,880) -24.2% 

OPERATING EXPENSES/REVENUES (127,083) (145,534) -12.7% 
    

 

  
RESULT BEFORE FINANCIAL RESULT AND TAXES 181,892  175,374  3.7% 
    

 

  

Financial revenues 28,297  24,848  13.9% 
Financial expenses (64,625) (39,669) 62.9% 

FINANCIAL RESULT (36,328) (14,821) 145.1% 

    

 

  
RESULT BEFORE TAXES ON INCOME 145,564  160,553  -9.3% 

    

 

  

  Provisions for income tax (26,988)  (33,601) -19.7% 
  Provisions for social contribution  (10,186)  (12,448) -18.2% 

    
 

  
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 108,390  114,504  -5.3% 

  Number of outstanding shares at the close of the period 119,314,212  114,929,328  3.8% 
  Earnings (loss) per share (in R$) 0.91  1.00  -8.8% 
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PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET ON 6/30/2012 – ASSETS (R$ THOUSAND) 

    

ASSETS 2012 2011 Var (%) 

CURRENT 
   

  
   

Cash and banks 42,738 32,312  32.3% 

Bonds and securities 475,316  117,443  304.7% 

Clients 519,273  478,645  8.5%  

Financial assets held to maturity 67,410   -    

Inventories 30,787  27,371  12.5% 

Taxes to offset 42,243  33,249  27.1% 

Technical cooperation agreement  -  2,560  n.m. 

Banks and agreement investments 49,222  10,365  374.9% 

Sundry receivables 19,641  13,315  47.5% 
  

  
  

Total current assets 1,246,630 715,262  74.3% 

  
  

  

NON-CURRENT 
  

  

  
  

  

Long-term assets: 
  

  

     Clients 214,775  210,056  2.2% 

     Financing guarantee deposits  135,831  107,367  26.5% 

     Deferred income tax and social contribution 166,109  169,129  -1.8% 

     Receivables from subsidiaries 19,951  67,723  -70.5% 

     Restricted investments 265,643  38,922  582.5% 

     Financial assets 333,303  292,947  13.8% 

     Sundry receivables 38,372 15,011  155.6% 

Permanent assets 
  

  

     Investments 48,715  22,063  120.8% 

     Intangible assets 6,182,148  5,822,151  6.2% 

     Fixed assets 175,447  103,951  68.8% 

    
Total non-current assets 7,580,293 6,849,319 10.7% 

    
TOTAL ASSETS 8,826,924 7,564,580  16.7% 
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PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET ON 6/30/2012 – LIABILITIES (R$ THOUSAND) 

 

LIABILITIES 
 

2012 2011 Var (%) 

CURRENT 

  
  

  

  
  

Loans and financing 385,186 180,991 112.8% 

Debentures 113,377 166,985 -32.1% 

Contractors and suppliers 133,231 113,592 17.3% 

Taxes, charges and contributions 55,035 48,287 14.0% 

Tax installments 35,727 41,442 -13.8% 

Tax provisions 10,748 - 
 

Provisions for vacation 77,366 70,413 9.9% 

Provisions for 13
th
 salary bonus 24,326 22,063 10.3% 

Employees’ profit sharing 28,452 28,464 0.0% 

Technical cooperation agreement 37,792 - n.m. 

Private pension plan 18,377 17,425 5.5% 

Interest on equity 36,118 41,373 -12.7% 

Electricity 10,926 27,846 -60.8% 

Sundry liabilities 46,997 33,737 39.3% 

  
   

Total current liabilities 1,013,658 792,618 27.9% 

  
   

NON-CURRENT 
   

  
   

Long-term liabilities: 
   

     Loans and financing 1,203,966 1,247,172 -3.5% 

     Debentures 1,343,309 657,672 104.3% 

     Tax installments 214,775 213,567 0.6% 

     Tax provisions 16,456 43,709 -62.4% 

     Provisions for contingencies 49,379 38,306 28.9% 

     Private pension plan 140,836 143,322 -1.7% 

     Electricity - 6,101 
 

     Sundry liabilities 51,365 73,829 30.4% 

  
   

Total non-current liabilities 3,020,086 2,423,678 24.6% 

  
   

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY    
  

   
Paid-up capital stock 2,636,499 2,636,460 0.0% 

Capital reserves 137,485 3,782 n.m. 

Profit reserves 1,870,586 1,553,276 20.4% 

Treasury shares (9,190) (9,190) 0.0% 

Accumulated profits 157,800 163,956 -3.8% 

  
   

Total shareholders’ equity 4,793,180 4,348,284 10.2% 

     
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 8,826,924 7,564,580 62.7% 
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PARENT COMPANY CASH FLOW (R$ THOUSAND) 2Q12 2Q11  
Cash flow from operating activities 

 
  

   Net income 108,390 114,504 

     Adjustments to reconcile net income and net cash 

 
  

        Provisions for doubtful accounts 11,625 10,206 

        Recovery of written-off accounts -7,881 -8,142 

        Interest/monetary variation on accounts receivable from clients -2,538 -4,077 

   Deferred income tax and social contribution -2,694 4,452 

   Exchange variation on financing guarantee deposits -4,03 857 

   Interest on financing guarantee deposits -7,064 -2,182 

   Interest on collateral (BNY) -1,929 -996 

   Monetary variation on loans to subsidiaries -345 -1,763 

   Equity income 2,942 3,88 

   Net write-offs of intangible and fixed assets 2,811 15,258 

   Depreciation and amortization 88,493 70,484 

   Interest on loans 65,993 41,257 

   Monetary variation/exchange variation on loans 10,116 819 

   Reversal of tax installments and tax provisions 140 440 

   Provisions for contingencies -8,977 6,351 

   Reversal to actuarial liabilities -768 -1,866 

   Interest/monetary variation on debt arising from Previminas/Cemig/AFAC/concessions 2,127 6,762 

   Deferred revenue -2,384 -2,645 

Adjusted profit 254,027 253,599 

   Decrease (increase) in operating assets 
 

  
Accounts receivable from clients -648 -5,923 

        Financial assets held to maturity -67,410  -  

        Inventories 686 -382 

        Taxes to offset -6,007 -2,019 

        Banks and agreement investments -37,124 -288 

        Financing guarantee deposits 1,379 -514 

        Restricted investments 30,134 -742 

        Receivables from subsidiaries 57,883 -2,716 

        Financial assets -6,034   

        Sundry receivables -20,944 -2,067 

   Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities 
   

         Suppliers 10,184 -10,299 

         Taxes, charges and contributions -4,907 8,771 

         Provisions for vacation and 13th salary bonus 19 17,419 

         Employees’ profit sharing -7,55 -6,412 

         Technical cooperation agreement 34,371 33 

         Private pension plan -3 5,454 

         Electricity -792  -  

         Concession debits  -  -20,962 

         Sundry liabilities -2,703 8,861 

Net cash generated by operating activities 253,542 241,813 

Cash flow in investing activities 
 

  
         Conversion of debentures into shares 133,703   -  

         Advance for future capital increase 3,782   

         Additions to investments -60,348  -  

         Additions to intangible and fixed assets -189,747 -176,790 

Net cash used in investing activities -112,610 -176,790 

Cash flow from financing activities: 

 
  

   New loans 31,980 166,800 

   Principal payment -215,109 -60,272 

   Interest payment -58,880 -43,790 

   Payment of interest on equity -65,775 -103,182 

   Principal payment – Previminas/Cemig -9,546 -8,759 

   Interest  payment – Previminas/Cemig -5 -2,236 

   Payment of tax installments -11,439 -10,242 

   Payment of concession debits -2,124   

Net cash used in financing activities -330,898 -61,681 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents -189,966 3,342 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 708,020 146,413 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 518,054 149,755 
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Operational Information 

 

Breakdown (COPASA – Consolidated) Unit 2Q12  2Q11  
2Q12               

X                 
2Q11  

Number of Connections un 5,880,768 5,576,950 5.45% 

Water un 3,703,192 3,564,710 3.88% 

Sewage un 2,177,576 2,012,240 8.22% 

  
    

Number of Units un 7,281,032 6,921,165 5.20% 

Water un 4,481,460 4,324,835 3.62% 

Sewage un 2,799,572 2,596,330 7.83% 

  
    

Billed Volume 1,000 m³ 268,906 258,100 4.19% 

Water 1,000 m³ 163,396 159,346 2.54% 

Sewage 1,000 m³ 105,510 98,754 6.84% 

  
    

Produced Volume* 1,000 m³ 226,460  223,511 1.32% 

  
    

Network Extension – Water km 44,476  43,325 2.66% 

Network Extension – Sewage km 18,569  16,499 12.55% 

Number of Employees* un 11,518  11,430 0.77% 

  
    

# of Municipalities - Water Concession** un 624 618 0.97% 

# of Municipalities - Sewage Concession** un 236 220 7.27% 

# of Municipalities - Water Operation un 611 605 0.99% 

# of Municipalities - Sewage Operation un 179 167 7.19% 

  
    

Population Served - Water 1,000 inhab. 13,832  13,371  3.45% 

Population Served - Sewage 1,000 inhab. 8,519  7,989  6.63% 

* Includes localities operated by COPANOR      
**Parent Company only.   
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About COPASA 

 
The main activities of COPASA MG include the planning, preparation and execution of projects and 
the expansion and provision of sanitation services. It also provides technical support services to 
several municipalities in the state of Minas Gerais, including municipalities where it has not been 
granted water or sewage concessions. COPASA MG focuses its activities on the state of Minas 
Gerais, which is Brazil’s third-largest economy. COPASA MG stock has been traded on the Novo 
Mercado, the highest corporate governance segment of the BM&F Bovespa – Securities, 
Commodities and Futures Exchange, under the ticker CSMG3 since February 2006. 
 

Contact 

Companhia de Saneamento de Minas Gerais - COPASA MG 
Rua Mar de Espanha, 525 
Belo Horizonte - MG 
30330-900 
Phone: +55 (31) 3250-2015 
Fax: +55 (31) 3250-1409. 

 
Paula Vasques Bittencourt 
Chief Financial and Investor Relations Officer 
E-mail: ir@copasa.com.br 

 
    
 
This document may contain forward-looking statements on the business prospects of COPASA MG. These are mere 
projections and, therefore, are based entirely on expectations of COPASA MG’s management regarding the future of the 
business. Such forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties which depend on factors including economic, 
political, financial and commercial conditions in the markets where we operate. Investors are hereby advised that these 
forecasts are no guarantee of future performance since they involve risks and uncertainties.  
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